CWSRF than for DWSRF, but funding for each of the SRFs is below the FY2016 requested and

FY2015 enacted levels.

The $1.02 billion included for the CWSRF in H.R. 2822 as reported is $98.0 million (8.8%) less

than the FY2016 request and $430.9 million less than the FY2015 enacted level; the $757.0

million included for the DWSRF is $429.0 million (36.2%) less than requested for FY2016 and

$149.9 million (16.5%) less than the FY2015 level. The funding proposed for FY2016 in the

House committee-reported bill is the same as the President’s budget request for FY2015. The

$1.05 billion included for the CWSRF in S. 1645 is $69.0 million (6.2%) less than the FY2016

request and $401.9 million (27.7%) below the FY2015 enacted level; the $775.9 million included

for the DWSRF is $410.1 million (34.6%) below the FY2016 request and $131.0 million (14.4%)

less than enacted for FY2015.

Table 4. Appropriations for Clean Water and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund

(SRF) Capitalization Grants: FY2015 President’s Budget Request and Enacted,

FY2016 President’s Budget Request, and House and Senate Committee-Reported

H.R. 2822 and S. 1645

(millions of dollars, not adjusted for inflation)

SRF

FY2015
President’s

Request

FY2015
Enacted

P.L. 113-235

FY2016
President’s

Request
FY2016
H.R. 2822

FY2016
S. 1645

Clean Water $1,018.0 $1,448.9 $1,116.0 $1,018.0 $1,047.0

Drinking Water $757.0 $906.9 $1,186.0 $757.0 $775.9

Total SRF Appropriations $1,775.0 $2,355.8 $2,302.0 $1,775.0 $1,822.9

Source: Prepared by CRS. The FY2015 requested amounts are as presented in Congressional Record, vol. 160,

no. 151 (December 11, 2014), in the table on pp. H9801-H9809, http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CREC-2014-12-

11/content-detail.html. FY2015 enacted appropriations and FY2016 proposed levels are as presented in the

House and Senate committee-reported bills and their accompanying reports. Numbers may not add up due to

rounding.

An ongoing issue for Congress has been the extent of federal financial assistance needed to help

states maintain sufficient capital in their SRFs to meet local water infrastructure needs. Capital

needs for water infrastructure, as demonstrated in EPA-state surveys, remain high. While

expressing recognition of the importance of the SRFs, some Members have contended that